Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: **NEW ASSIGNMENT** NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Langer, Inc.		10/24/2008	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Langer Acquisition Corp.	
Street Address:	450 Commack Road	
City:	Deer Park	
State/Country:	NEW YORK	
Postal Code:	11729	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 40

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1936282	BENEFOOT
Registration Number:	1909895	BENEFOOT
Registration Number:	1952878	BENEGUARD
Registration Number:	1950886	BENESPORT
Registration Number:	1208066	BIO-FLEX
Registration Number:	2712257	CASTLESS MEASUREMENT SYSTEM
Registration Number:	2795688	CMS
Registration Number:	2654408	CMS
Registration Number:	2760672	CONTOURS
Registration Number:	1674130	DIAB-A-SHEETS
Registration Number:	1742985	DESIGNLINE
Registration Number:	1681907	DIAB-A-SOLES
Registration Number:	1643502	DIAB-A-THOTICS
Registration Number:	1978487	DRESSFLEX
		TRADEMARK

TRADEMARK

REEL: 003878 FRAME: 0883

900119500

Registration Number:	1532885	E.D.G.
Registration Number:	1364321	GERI-FLEX
Registration Number:	1366547	HEALTHFLEX
Registration Number:	2090818	HEEL FIT
Registration Number:	1958440	
Registration Number:	2930137	L.XCEL
Registration Number:	1274226	LANGER
Registration Number:	1304840	LANGER
Registration Number:	2512139	LANGER
Registration Number:	2816136	LANGERFLEX
Registration Number:	2765370	LANGERZORB
Registration Number:	1865656	LBG
Registration Number:	1917779	LYTE FIT
Registration Number:	2360393	PPT
Registration Number:	1136689	PPT
Registration Number:	2775364	PPT
Registration Number:	1597807	PROTECT
Registration Number:	2175239	SCANCAST 3D
Registration Number:	1329421	SLIMTHOTICS
Registration Number:	1032898	SPORTHOTICS
Registration Number:	2103158	STYLOTIC
Registration Number:	1865698	SUPERFORM
Registration Number:	1172131	TEMPPTHOTICS
Registration Number:	1185622	TEMPPTHOTICS
Registration Number:	1963952	THERAFORM SELECTIVES
Registration Number:	2475982	ULTRALUX

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (412)209-0672

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: (412) 297-4900

Email: iptrademark@cohenlaw.com

Correspondent Name: Christine W. Trebilcock, Cohen & Grigsby

Address Line 1: 625 Liberty Avenue

Address Line 4: Pittsburgh, PENNSYLVANIA 15222-3152

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 13394.0012 (ASSIGN)

TRADEMARK

REEL: 003878 FRAME: 0884

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Christine W. Trebilcock	
Signature:	/Christine W. Trebilcock/	
Date:	10/29/2008	

Total Attachments: 6

source=Executed Trademark Assignment from Langer, Inc. to Langer Acquisition Corp#page1.tif source=Executed Trademark Assignment from Langer, Inc. to Langer Acquisition Corp#page2.tif source=Executed Trademark Assignment from Langer, Inc. to Langer Acquisition Corp#page3.tif source=Executed Trademark Assignment from Langer, Inc. to Langer Acquisition Corp#page4.tif source=Executed Trademark Assignment from Langer, Inc. to Langer Acquisition Corp#page5.tif source=Executed Trademark Assignment from Langer, Inc. to Langer Acquisition Corp#page6.tif

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

<u>WHEREAS</u>, LANGER, INC., having a principal place of business at 450 Commack Road, Deer Park, New York (hereinafter "Assignor"), owns the registrations and applications for the trademarks and service marks set forth on attached <u>Schedule A</u> (hereinafter referred to as the "Marks"), and

<u>WHEREAS</u>, LANGER ACQUISITION CORP., having a principal place of business at 450 Commack Road, Deer Park, New York, (hereinafter "Assignee") is desirous of acquiring any and all rights that Assignor may have in and to the Marks and the registrations therefor, together with the goodwill of the business in connection with which the Marks are used and which is symbolized by the Marks, along with the right to recover for damages and profits for past infringements thereof;

NOW, THEREFORE, in accordance with the terms of that certain Asset Purchase Agreement between Assignor and Assignee dated as of the date hereof (the "Purchase Agreement"), for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby assign unto Assignee all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Marks and the registrations therefor for the United States and throughout the world together with the goodwill of the business in connection with which the Marks are used and which is symbolized by the Marks, along with the right to recover for damages and profits for past infringements thereof. All representations, warranties, covenants and indemnities of Assignor and Assignee relating to the Marks are set forth in the Purchase Agreement.

Assignor agrees to execute and deliver at the request of the Assignee, all papers, instruments and assignments, and to perform any other reasonable acts the Assignee may require in order to vest all Assignor's rights, title, and interest in and to the Marks in the Assignee and/or to provide evidence to support any of the foregoing in the event such evidence is deemed necessary by the Assignee, to the extent such evidence is in the possession or control of Assignor.

This Agreement can be executed simultaneously in two or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed to be an original, but all of which shall constitute together but one and the same instrument.

SIGNATURE PAGE TO TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Assignor: LANGER, INC.	
By: Signature Dato:	Name:
Assignee: LANGER ACQUISITION COF	æ.
By: Signature Date:	Name:
STATE OF)) ss
appeared, who acknowledged	
	Notary Public
appeared further tune who acknowledge) ss 008, before me, the undersigned officer, personally d himself/herself to be the of Langer and that, in his/her capacity as such officer, he/she is k Assignment for the purposes therein contained by
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto	an and a second and
Sworn to and subscribed to before me this 23	day of Oct; 2008. Notary Public
Donna M City Of Pittsk My Commiss	LTH OF PENNSYLVANIA Votarial Seal , Stupy, Notary Public burgh, Allegheny County sion Expires July 4, 2010 Ivania Association of Notaries

SIGNATURE PAGE TO TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Name GRAY HUOKINS
Name Seny Huokins Typed or Printed Title:
RP.
Name:
Name: Typed or Printed Title:
)) ss
008, before me, the undersigned officer, personally
her capacity as such officer, he/she is authorized to nt for the purposes therein contained by signing
set my hand and official seal.
set my hand and official seal. M day of Cot, 2008. CLARA LOUISE KAISER CRAPHIC. State of New York.
CLARA COUISE KAISER ary Public, State of New York No. 01KA4922949 Notary Public Qualified in Nassau County ssion Expires March 7, 20/0
)
) ss
008, before me, the undersigned officer, personally d himself/herself to be the of Langer and that, in his/her capacity as such officer, he/she is k Assignment for the purposes therein contained by
set my hand and official seal.
day of, 2008.
Notary Public

REEL: 003878 FRAME: 0888

SCHEDULE A

U.S. AND FOREIGN TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS

MARK	COUNTRY	REG. NO.	REG, DATE
BENEFOOT	United States	1,936,282	21-Nov-1995
BENEFOOT	United States	1,909,895	8-Aug-1995
BENEGUARD	United States	1,952,878	30-Jan-1996
BENESPORT	United States	1,950,886	23-Jan-1996
BIO-FLEX	United States	1,208,066	14-Sep-1982
CASTLESS MEASUREMENT		1,200,000	
SYSTEM	United States	2,712,257	29-Apr-2003
CMS	United States	2,795,688	16-Dec-2003
CMS	United States	2,654,408	26-Nov-2002
CONTOURS	United States	2,760,672	9-Sep-2003
DIAB-A-SHEETS	United States	1,674,130	4-Feb-1992
DESIGNLINE	United States	1,742,985	29-Dec-1992
DIAB-A-SOLES	United States	1,681,907	7-Apr-1992
DIAB-A-THOTICS	United States	1,643,502	7-May-1991
DRESSFLEX	United States	1,978,487	4-Jun-1996
E.D.G.	United States	1,532,885	4-Apr-1989
GERI-FLEX	United States	1,364,321	8-Oct-1985
HEALTHFLEX	United States	1,366,547	22-Oct-1985
HEEL FIT	United States	2,090,818	26-Aug-1997
0		٠.	
	United States	1,958,440	27-Feb-1996
L.XCEL	United States	2,930,137	8-Mar-2005
LANGER	United States	1,274,226	17-Apr-1984
LANGER	United States	1,304,840	13-Nov-1984
Langer	United States	2,512,139	27-Nov-2001
LANGERFLEX	United States	2,816,136	24-Feb-2004
LangerZorb	United States	2,765,370	16-Sep-2003
FREE			
	United States	1,865,656	6-Dec-1994
LYTE FIT	United States	1,917,779	12-Sep-1995
PPT	United States	2,360,393	20-Jun-2000
PPT	United States	1,136,689	3-Jun-1980
PPT	United States	2,775,364	21-Oct-2003
PROTECT	OTECT United States 1,597,807		22-May-1990
SCANCAST 3D			21-Jul-1998
SLIMTHOTICS	United States	1,329,421	9-Apr-1985

MARK	COUNTRY	REG. NO.	REG. DATE
18			
[®] SP ORT HOTICS	United States	1,032,898	10-Feb-1976
STYLOTIC	United States	2,103,158	7-Oct-1997
SUPERFORM	United States	1,865,698	6-Dec-1994
TEMPPTHOTICS	United States	1,172,131	6-Oct-1981
temPPThotics			
	United States	1,185,622	12-Jan-1982
THERAFORM SELECTIVES	United States	1,963,952	26-Mar-1996
ULTRALUX	United States	2,475,982	7-Aug-2001
BIO-FLEX	Australia	372112	20-Oct-1983
DESIGNLINE	Australia	6/2/3483	12-Jul-1994
LANGER	Australia	496233	5-Jun-1991
LANGER	Australia	496234	5-Jun-1991
PPT	Australia	354958	23-Dec-1980
PPT		0.44440	2 4 200
	Australia	944440	8-Apr-2003
SLIMTHOTICS	Australia	410578	12-Jun-1986
⁶ SP ORT HOTICS	Australia	337313	31-Aug-1979
TEMPPTHOTICS	Australia	354957	23-Dec-1980
PPT	Benelux	R372131	7-Apr-1981
SPORTHOTICS	Benelux	R372133	7-Apr-1981
BENEFOOT	Canada	TMA457876	24-May-1996
BIO-FLEX	Canada	TMA277,392	4-Mar-1983
510123V	Canada	TMA277391	4-Mar-1983
CONTOURS	Canada	TMA613270	21-Jun-2004
DESIGNLINE	Canada	TMA422988	4-Feb-1994
DIAB-A-SOLES	Canada	TMA414341	9-Jul-1993
DIAB-A-THOTICS	Canada	TMA398942	5-Jun-1992
FIRSTCHOICE	Canada	TMA477927	17-Jun-1997
HEALTHFLEX	Canada	TMA322180	26-Dec-1986
LANGER	Canada	TMA400677	31-Jul-1992
	Canada	TMA457199	3-May-1996
PPT	Canada	TMA617579	25-Aug-2004
SCANCAST 3D	Canada	TMA484258	20-Oct-1997
SPORTHOTICS	Canada	TMA392939	17-Jan-1992
STYLOTIC	Canada	TMA497341	17-Jul-1998
TEMPPTHOTICS	Canada	TMA261982	28-Aug-1981
TRAFO	Canada	TMA288733	9-Mar-1984
PPT	European Community	1159573	23-Aug-2000
PPT	European Community	3060101	19-Jul-2004

MARK	COUNTRY	REG. NO.	REG. DATE
PPT			
	France	N1697099	3-Oct-1991
LANGER	Germany	1073566	8-Feb-1985
PPT	Germany	39925514	3-May-1999
DESIGNLINE	Japan	3047860	31-May-1995
PPT	Japan	2362263	25-Dec-1991
PPT	Japan	4701238	15-Aug-2003
ppt	Spain	1245459 M1	20-Nov-1990
SPORTHOTICS & Design	Turkey	B1123345	
BENEFOOT	United Kingdom	2050456	16-Oct-1998
BIO-FLEX	United Kingdom	1172278	26-Mar-1982
DIAB-A-SHEETS	United Kingdom	1443642	8-Nov-1991
DIAB-A-SOLES	United Kingdom	1443633	1-May-1992
DIAB-A-THOTICS	United Kingdom	1443638	1-Nov-1991
		ì	
111	United Kingdom	1122994	25-Oct-1979
SCANCAST 3D	United Kingdom	2050447	18-Oct-1996
SLIMTHOTICS	United Kingdom	1365252	3-Aug-1990
^В женнопез ^ж ентнопез	United Kingdom	1123345	1-Nov-1979
temPPThetics	United Kingdom	1145403	10-Dec-1980

U.S. AND FOREIGN TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS

MARK	COUNTRY	APPLN. NO.	FILE DATE
PROPEL	United States	78/885445	17-May-2006
PPT	Italy	RM2008/1107	2/22/2008

TRADEMARK REEL: 003878 FRAME: 0891

RECORDED: 10/29/2008